
 FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES 
SEPTEMBER 10, 2020 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT: Campbell, O’Brien, Hicks, Fedler, Skellie, Clary, 
Rozell, Losaw, Ward, Griffith 
FINANCE COMMITTEE MEMBERS ABSENT: Hogan 
SUPERVISORS: Hall, Henke, Ferguson, Shaw  
Debra Prehoda, Clerk of the Board   Al Nolette, County Treasurer   
Roger Wickes, County Attorney    Chris DeBolt, County Administrator 
    
AGENDA AS PRESENTED IN COMMITTEE NOTICE: 
1. Call to Order  
2. Accept Minutes – August 13, 2020 
3. Department Reports/Requests: 

    A. Real Property 
 1)  Approve Sale of Land – 43 Derby St. - $4,000 
 2)  RPTL 1138 – Write Off Taxes 
    B. Treasurer 
 1)  Monthly Reports 
 2)  Accept Payment of Returned Village & School Taxes 
 3)  Authorize Interfund Loan to Cap. Proj. No. 128 
    C. County Administrator 
 1)  Budget Amendments 
  a.  Sewer District – Phones & Diesel Fuel Cost 
  b.  Capital Project 125 – Burgoyne Ave. Engineering - $11,850 
  c.  CR 10 Marchiselli - $120,000 
  d.  Public Safety – EMPG - $28,272 
    4.  Other Business 
 A. 2020 Budget Update 
 B. Establish Pay Rates for Special Patrol Officers 
 C. Waive Permit Fees – Aug. 24th Storm in Whitehall 
 D. Discuss Hiring Additional Code Enforcement Officers 
    5. Adjournment 
 

Chairman Campbell called the Finance Committee to order at 10:00 AM.   
 
A motion to accept the minutes of the August 13, 2020 Finance Committee meeting was moved by 
Mr. Rozell, seconded by Mr. Griffith and adopted.  
 
DEPARTMENT REPORTS/REQUESTS: 
 
REAL PROPERTY – Laura Chadwick, Director, addressed the following items with the committee: 

• Approve Sale of Land – 43 Derby St. - $4,000 – GA Bove Fuel has expressed an interest in 
County property at 43 Derby Street in Hudson Falls adjacent and across the road from property 
they own and have offered $4,000.  A motion to approve sale of land, parcel 154.17-1-4 in the 
Village of Hudson Falls, Town of Kingsbury, to GA Bove Fuels in the amount of $4,000 was 
moved by Mr. Hicks, seconded by Messrs. O’Brien and Ward and adopted.  

• RPTL 1138 – Write Off Taxes – This is a mobile home in a mobile home park in Salem and the 
prior owners had exemptions. The assessor has deleted this property from the assessment roll but 
there are taxes owed.  A motion to authorize the cancellation and exemption of a certain parcel,  
216.1-2-18.-8810, located in the Town of Salem from taxation pursuant to RPTL Article 11 section 
1138, $1,797.46 in chargebacks, was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Ward and adopted.  

 
COUNTY TREASURER – Al Nolette, County Treasurer, addressed the following items with the 
committee, handout attached: 

 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
September 10, 2020 – Page 2 

 

• Monthly Reports – Sales taxes received through September 8, 2020 total $11,623,876.13; down 
$478,000 compared to last year at this time. If this trend continues, will finish the year in the 
$20.9M to $21M range. This might put the County about $300,000 under budget; 3.5%. The 
handout includes balance sheets for the various funds comparing August 31, 2020 to August 31, 
2019. Either at the end of this year or beginning of next, he plans to meet with the Budget Officer 
and County Administrator to discuss County Road Machinery; the next struggle in the special 
revenue funds. The Health Insurance fund is strong based on the claims staying steady. Cash is 
only down $100,000 from this time last year even with the state holdbacks.  

• Due to the Governor’s Executive Order, the County is unable to get the documents in front of the 
Judge so there will be no County Auction on October 3rd. He will file the necessary paperwork to 
go to auction when court opens but it is unknown when that will be; postponed at this time. If the 
Executive Order precludes him from sending out his notices this year as of October it will also 
cancel the 2021 auction. The entities that return unpaid taxes are still being made whole; village, 
school, etc. The 2020 budget included $250,000 in revenue from the tax sale that now will not be 
received; zero. Considerable lag in mortgage tax receipts because real estate transactions are 
backed up and the County Administrator estimates about a couple hundred thousand under 
budget. The Treasurer should have Airbnb numbers by the next Finance Committee meeting.  

• Accept Payment of Returned Village & School Taxes – A motion to direct the Treasurer to accept 
payment of returned village and school taxes until November 30, 2020 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, 
seconded by Mr. Ward and adopted.  

• Authorize Interfund Loan to Capital Project No. 128 – Resolution No. 197 adopted last month 
creating a capital project failed to include a resolve to allows the Treasurer to make an inter-fund 
loan from General Fund not to exceed the total amount of authorized Federal and State 
Marchiselli Aid. The capital project needs authorization for the inter-fund load to cash flow the 
projects and then claim for reimbursement. A motion to authorize inter-fund loan to Capital Project 
No. 128 – Marchiselli grant projects was moved by Mr. Skellie, seconded by Mr. Griffith, and Mrs. 
Fedler and adopted.  

• The State is deducting $519,000 out of our sales tax revenue; $181,000 sales tax to distressed 
hospital fund and AIM payments to towns and villages. 

 
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR – Chris DeBolt, County Administrator, addressed the following budget 
amendments, handout attached: 

• Fort Ann, Cambridge and Argyle – The County has contractual agreements with several towns for 
assessing services for the towns of Fort Ann and Cambridge and data collection for the town of 
Argyle and they are coming up for renewal. The proposed resolution authorizes the Chairman to 
sign renewals with the three towns that the County already has contracts and new contracts 
should other towns want these services. There is not a dollar amount in the resolution and the 
County Administrator suggested the fees be discussed at a Government Operations Committee 
meeting because these services should be at no cost to the County. A motion to authorize the 
Chairman to sign contracts with various municipalities for the provision of assessing and data 
collecting services was moved by Mr. O’Brien and seconded by Mr. Losaw. Discussion. Mr. Shaw 
asked does this help the town maintain 100%. The County Administrator stated that is one 
component of it. The motion to authorize the Chairman to sign contracts with various 
municipalities for the provision of assessing and data collecting services was moved by Mr. 
O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Losaw and adopted.   

• Sewer District – Phones & Diesel Fuel Cost – A motion to amend Sewer District No. 2 budget to 
replace outdated phones and to properly categorize the diesel fuel in the correct account in the 
amount of $3,051 was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Losaw and adopted.  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
September 10, 2020 – Page 3 

 

• Capital Project 125 - Burgoyne Ave. Engineering - $11,850 – A motion to amend Capital Project 
No. 125 budget for hazmat removal engineering in the amount of $11,850 was moved by Mr. 
O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Losaw and adopted. 

• CR 10 Marchiselli - $120,000 – This is a joint project with the State of Vermont with no local 
match.  A motion to amend Capital Project No. 81 County Route 10 bridge over the Poultney River 
for Marchiselli Supplement Aid #5 in the amount of $120,000 was moved by Mr. Skellie, seconded 
by Mrs. Fedler and Mr. O’Brien and adopted.   

• Public Safety – EMPG - $28,272 – A motion to amend Public Safety budget for FY2020 
Emergency Management Performance Grant, Federal grant funds, in the amount of $28,272 for 
the period of October 1, 2019 – September 30, 2022 to be used to purchase standby generators, 
multiple pumps, software, etc. was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Losaw and adopted. 

• Electronic Tech from grade 13 to grade 14 – A motion to amend the non-union Title by Grade 
Schedule for Electronic Technician position upgrading from a grade 13 to grade 14 was moved by 
Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Messrs. Griffith and Ward, Mrs. Clary and adopted.  

• Special Patrol Officers – The Sheriff has contracts with six participating schools for Special Patrol 
Officers and two of those rates changed from last year. The schools are charged the hourly rate 
and benefit costs for the positions. A motion to amend the non-union Title by Grade Schedule to 
establish pay rates for Special Patrol Officers was moved by Mr. O’Brien and seconded by 
Messrs. Losaw and Ward. Discussion. Schools are billed monthly. A motion to amend the non-
union Title by Grade Schedule to establish pay rates for Special Patrol Officers was moved by Mr. 
O’Brien, seconded by Messrs. Losaw and Ward and adopted.  

• Autopsy and Morgue Services – A motion to authorize Chairman to sign letter of agreement with 
Glens Falls Hospital for autopsy and morgue services for 2020/2021 and future years subject to 
appropriation therefore was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Messrs. Ward and Griffith and 
adopted. 

 
AMEND 2020 BUDGET TO REFLECT COST SAVING MEASURES IMPLEMENTED IN  RESPONSE 
TO COVID-19 PANDEMIC -  The County Administrator presented and discussed a proposed budget 
amendment that codifies and illustrates some of the cost saving measures that have been put in 
place by departments since the beginning of COVID-19. Under the section decrease in appropriations  
A6010 DSS – all of those expenses have state and federal aid against them and the number in the 
right column is net of the revenue; i.e. A.6010.121 DSS Regular Earnings $47,500 on handout and 
real decrease is $190,000 plus so rather than separate out the federal and state revenue and only 
decreased the appropriation by the net. The decreases in the Sheriff’s department is basically due to 
during the shutdown court was not being held and the Sheriff was not using part time Deputies to 
transport inmates and less inmates. Medicaid – program expenses decrease $680,886 is 100% 
County, our weekly share, so our annual Medicaid bill is a little over $11M. In the first stimulus bill 
there was enhanced federal Medicaid assistance program that was provided to the State and 
eventually distributed to the counties which reduced our weekly share and is expected to continue 
into next year. $1.442M reduction in transfer from General Fund to County Road is due to CHIPS 
being flat in the budget and received extreme winter recovery and pave New York funds which were 
not budgeted. Also, the DPW Superintendent was instructed to only pave up to 80% of those three 
funding sources and decided to not to do one bridge project. The handout today only depicts the 
General Fund and he will insert the corresponding small funds budget amendments required due to 
the interfund transfers. Did away with the transfer of interest to the Capital Projects $66,413 and 
experienced savings in the health insurance fund $617,316. The savings in the General Fund total 
$3.58M. Revenue reductions: loss of County Clerk fees and mortgage tax, sales tax – probably come 
in around $21M, a reduction of $297,000, interest loss of $100,000, casino revenue distribution  



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
September 10, 2020 – Page 4 

 
budgeted at $400,000 and have received $95,000 plus probably $60,000 for last quarter now that 
they have opened back up, I Love NY funding – just notified of additional I Love NY revenue so 
probably a $20,000 reduction and tax auction sales reduced $250,000 because of no auction. To 
balance the loss revenues reduced the appropriated fund balance by $2,360,623 making us down to 
about $1M of appropriated fund balance; worst case scenario spending about a million of the request 
that was appropriated. Chairman Campbell stated that the departments all worked hard to save 
money and it is appreciated. Credit to department heads for what they accomplished. These 
amended budget figures will be beneficial for working on the 2021 budget. The County Administrator 
stated regarding DSS claims money some of it has started to flow and he thinks the State is planning 
to pay us the 20%. A motion to amend 2020 General Fund budget and corresponding changes to 
small funds to reflect cost saving measures implemented in response to COVID-19 pandemic in the 
amount of $3,538,347. was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Messrs. Hicks and Ward and 
adopted.  
 
2020 BUDGET UPDATE – The County Administrator stated it is difficult estimating revenues because 
unsure what the State is going to do. Probably budget $21M for sales tax next year. General Fund 
costs are being controlled but revenue is the big question. Chairman Campbell stated he plans to 
budget what we know and then make contingency plans for any adjustments in January 2021. He  
believes the budget meetings should be held in person probably starting with the Government 
Operations.  
 
WAIVE PERMIT FEES – AUG. 24TH IN WHITEHALL – The County Administrator stated that Code 
Enforcement had to inspect around 130 structures due to the August 24th heavy rain event in the town 
and village of Whitehall. Discussed at the Public Safety Committee meeting that all of those buildings 
and possibly some more are going to require building permits to remedy the damage caused by the 
storm and the cost for those permits could range from $50 plus for a permit and was the Board willing 
to waive the permit fees. The parameters discussed were for permit applications having to be 
submitted by September 30th and has to be confined to repairs the damage caused by the storm of 
August 24th in the village of Whitehall. The school was also damaged. This event was not large 
enough to qualify for federal or state funding. The Code Enforcement Administrator stated a little over 
100 structures were damaged and not all will require a permit. A motion to move waiving the permit 
fees for repairs to fix the damage caused by the storm of August 24th in Whitehall was moved by Mr. 
O’Brien and seconded by Mr. Hicks. Discussion. Mr. Rozell, Supervisor Town of Whitehall, stated two 
businesses on Broadway were condemned and Whitehall cannot afford to lose any more businesses. 
He stated the village really needs the help. Mr. O’Brien thinks the Board should at least reach out to 
help the people out. Mr. Shaw recommends setting a policy with guidelines so it is fair to everyone. 
The County Administrator stated a permit waiver procedure could go through committee for 
consideration but thought the consensus now was a desire to help out the community due to this 
event. A motion to move waiving the permit fees for repairs to fix the damage caused by the storm of 
August 24th in Whitehall was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Hicks and adopted. 
 
DISCUSS HIRING ADDITIONAL CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS – The Code Enforcement 
Administrator stated at the Public Safety Committee meeting that to provide the services that are 
required by the State he needs three additional Code Enforcement Officers – one for fire inspections 
and two for the buildings/construction side. It was also mentioned possibly using a Code Enforcement  
Officer employed by another town and/or village to work part time as a temporary solution until a new 
Code Enforcement Officer is trained. He reached out to 12 of the 14 (did not reach out to the two full 
time positions) Code Enforcement Officers for a town/village and only 5 qualify; one is not interested  
 



Finance Committee Meeting Minutes 
September 10, 2020 – Page 5 

 
and two possibly depending on scenario. They are currently using a fair amount of overtime and they 
will use up what they budgeted. Any part time Code Officers hired would be doing fire inspections. He  
thought of another option, hire a Clerk to make phone calls and schedule appointments allowing the 
Code Enforcement Officer that does this to be out in the field. The Account Clerk in the office is 
buried with work and could possibly make some appointments. The required Code Enforcement 
training is only done on line and the next round of training starts in October and unsure how often 
they will hold these trainings. Chairman Campbell stated they probably need one Code Enforcement 
Officer with the town of Cambridge code coming to the County. The net cost for Code Enforcement is 
about $379,000 per the County Treasurer. There are plans to move Code Enforcement to Burgoyne 
and there would be enough space for all employees. A motion to approve one additional Code 
Enforcement Officer was moved by Mr. Hicks, seconded by Messrs. Ward and O’Brien, and Mrs. 
Clary and adopted. About a $65,000 cost.  
 
Mr. Shaw stated the Town of Easton charges for permits for cell towers, cell tower upgrades and 
solar farms but the County does not and losing that revenue. The Code Enforcement Administrator 
stated the State handed down paperwork to them saying they have no jurisdiction over solar farms or 
cell towers and cannot do inspections on them unless it is part of a building itself. He believes the 
County would have to pass a resolution and submit to the State for their approval. This was referred 
to the Public Safety Committee for consideration. (Public Safety Committee agenda item.) 
 
OTHER BUSINESS:  
 
Building and Grounds – Food for Safety Days Training – The funds are budgeted but needs 
committee approval to provide food to the staff at Safety Days. Ginny Rae’s will provide the food at a 
cost of $513.60. A motion to approve food expenditure for Safety Days training for both crews in 
Buildings and Grounds was moved by Mr. O’Brien, seconded by Mr. Losaw and adopted.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 11:53 A.M. 
 
Debra Prehoda, Clerk 
Washington County Board of Supervisors 
 
 






















































	Finance Mtg September 10, 2020 
	Treas Finance Sept
	Finance Res Part 1 Sept 10
	Finance Res Part 2 Sept 10

